with a positive and negative increase of approximately $2 million on average for each location. On the
positive side, the mature cost method, which would appear as future deployments of energy storage leads
to a more streamlined and cost-effective process, resulted in an approximate $8 million increase on
average over 30 years for each location.

Figure 3.8. Sensitivity Analysis Results, CAISO

Table 3.7 presents the ROI ratios for the various scenarios as part of the sensitivity analysis. When the
low cost and mature cost estimates presented by SENA are used in the denominator of the ROI
calculations, the vast majority of the explored scenarios yield ROI ratios in excess of 1.0, meaning that
PV benefits exceed PV costs. SCE is the only exception in this scenario, which returns ROIs of .90
and .88 for the low cost and mature cost scenarios, respectively. No scenarios result in an ROI of less
than .50; however, no scenarios, other than the low cost, mature cost, and $12.50/kW-month RA price
scenarios, resulted in ROI values greater than 1.0.

3.12

Table 3.7. ROI Ratios for Alternative Scenarios, CAISO

 Base Case
Forecast

Price Values Low Cost High Cost
Mature

Cost
PG&E 0.81 0.84 1.11 0.63 1.08
SCE 0.66 0.80 0.90 0.51 0.88
SDG&E 0.87 0.85 1.19 0.68 1.17
Folsom 0.80 0.79 1.10 0.63 1.08
Ramona 0.90 0.88 1.23 0.70 1.21

Primary
Frequency
Response
Excluded

$0.50/kW-
Month

Resource
Adequacy

Price

$5/kW-
Month

Resource
Adequacy

Price

$12.50/kW-
Month

Resource
Adequacy

Price

-1%
Discount

Rate

+1%
Discount

Rate
PG&E 0.68 0.79 0.84 0.94 0.74 0.88
SCE 0.55 0.65 0.69 0.76 0.61 0.71
SDG&E 0.72 0.86 0.90 1.00 0.80 0.95
Folsom 0.67 0.79 0.84 0.93 0.74 0.87
Ramona 0.73 0.89 0.93 1.03 0.82 0.98

3.3 NYISO

3.3.1 Evaluation of SENA Hydro Battery Benefits and Costs

On an annual basis, the individual values that the included use cases provide are shown in Table 3.8
below. These values are co-optimized with charging costs embedded into each. Because all charging
costs, regardless if the energy is used for arbitrage, are embedded in these values, the estimate runs
negative in the Capital Zone. The annual revenue varies from a low of $1.3 million in the Capital Zone to
$1.9 million annually in the NYC Zone. The largest source of revenue is tied to the ICAP, followed by
regulation services.

[…]

in the discount rate, with a positive and negative increase of approximately $2 million on average for each
location. On the positive side, the mature cost method, which would appear as future deployments of
energy storage lead to a more streamlined and cost-effective process, resulted in an approximate
$8 million increase in net benefits on average over 30 years for each location. The variations in adjusting
top loading percent all had minor positive impacts on the results, averaging less than $1 million in
additional benefits in each case and location.

3.18

3.19

Figure 3.12. Sensitivity Analysis Results, NYISO

Table 3.12 presents the ROI ratios for the various scenarios as part of the sensitivity analysis. When the
low-cost and mature-cost estimates presented by SENA are used in the denominator of the ROI
calculations, all locations yield ROI ratios in excess of 1.0. Other positive returns are found in Hudson
Valley and Millwood for each of the top loading percent scenarios explored as well as the forecast values
scenario.

Table 3.12. Benefit-Cost Ratios for Alternative Sensitivity Analysis Scenarios, NYISO

 Base Case Low Cost High Cost Mature Cost +1% DR -1% DR
Capital 0.86 1.18 0.67 1.15 0.79 0.97
Central 0.87 1.19 0.68 1.16 0.80 0.96

Dunwood 0.91 1.25 0.71 1.22 0.84 0.91
Genesee 0.84 1.15 0.66 1.13 0.77 0.99

Hudson Valley 1.08 1.48 0.84 1.45 0.99 0.77
Long Island 0.86 1.18 0.67 1.16 0.79 0.97

Mohawk Valley 0.87 1.19 0.68 1.17 0.80 0.95
Millwood 1.08 1.48 0.84 1.45 0.99 0.77

North 0.89 1.23 0.70 1.20 0.83 0.93
NYC 0.87 1.20 0.68 1.17 0.81 0.97

 Top Loading Percent
 5% 10% 20% Forecast Values

Capital 0.89 0.89 0.88 0.85
Central 0.89 0.88 0.88 0.86

Dunwood 0.94 0.93 0.93 0.90
Genesee 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.83

Hudson Valley 1.11 1.10 1.09 1.07
Long Island 0.89 0.89 0.88 0.85

Mohawk Valley 0.90 0.89 0.89 0.87
Millwood 1.11 1.10 1.10 1.07

North 0.93 0.93 0.92 0.89
NYC 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.87

3.20

3.4 Hawaii

3.4.1 Evaluation of SENA Hydro Battery Benefits and Costs

The 30-year present value benefits for PSH on Oahu are presented in Table 3.13. These values are co-
optimized with charging costs embedded into each service. The largest benefit is tied to capacity, which
reaches over $300/kW-year in 2018, and totals $25.3 million over the 30-year PSH lifecycle. Capacity is
followed by regulation reserve ($8.5 million), arbitrage ($7.44 million), and FFR ($20,924). Total
benefits are estimated at $41.3 million over the 30-year PSH lifecycle.

Table 3.13. Annual Individual Values by Use Case and Location, Hawaii